



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)352/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Priti Mohan Sarmah.

Respondent : SPIO of the District Transport Officer. Kokrajhar.

Date of hearing : 19.10.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 19.10.2020

- 1. The Appellant Sri Priti Mohan Sarmah, Insurance Investigator is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the District Transport Officer, Kokrajhar Sri Dharmendra Shyam, Motor Vehicle Inspector is present. The petitioner filed his RTI petition dated 23.4.2018 seeking information regarding registration of vehicle bearing Registration No.AS-16/B-5675 (Alto) involved in an accident. The SPIO orally intimated that they have not received the petition. The Commission therefore, directs the petitioner to furnish a copy of his RTI petition to the SPIO of the District Transport Officer, Kokrajhar and directs the SPIO to furnish the sought for information to the petitioner within one month.
- 2. With the above directions, the second appeal petition dated 12.8.2018 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ KP(M)352/2019

Dtd. 19.10.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. Sri Dharmendra Shyam, SPIO of the Office of the District Transport Officer, Kokrajhar, PIN-783370 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, District Transport Officer, Kokrajhar, PIN-783370 for information
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Priti Mohan Sarmah, S/o- Lt. Abhoi Chandra Sarmah, H.No-33, Gharmara Satra Path, Geetanagar, Noonmati Ghy-20 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission